

No. 17-1712

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.  
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**  
—◆—

STEPHEN P. LUCKE  
ANDREW HOLLY  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth St.  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mof.com

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*Counsel for Respondents*

JUNE 3, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	2
II. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	10
III. THE UNITED STATES' PROPOSED QUESTION CONFIRMS CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2014).....	8
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Fletcher v. Convergenx Group, LLC</i> , 679 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	4
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....	4, 6
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	5
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Products</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Development Services, Inc. v. Economic Opportunity Commission of Nassau County, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. 503 (1846) .....	7
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	13
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Soehnlen v. Fleet Owners Insurance Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	11
<i>Taveras v. UBS AG</i> , 612 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resource v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	6
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1995) .....	5, 6, 7
Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In- House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (April 8, 1977) .....	8
Restatement (Second) Trusts, § 199 (1959) .....	7
Restatement (Third) Trusts, § 94 cmt. b. (2007).....	5
